504220906 02/09/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4267583

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/31/2012
CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Execution Date
MARK A. KRULL 09/06/2013
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
Name: CORE HEALTH & FITNESS, LLC
Street Address: 4400 NE 77TH AVENUE
Internal Address: SUITE 300
City: VANCOUVER
State/Country: WASHINGTON
Postal Code: 98662
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1
Property Type Number
Application Number: 15151054

CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

van.spier.yaniv@dorsey.com

YANIV VAN SPIER

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

1400 WEWATTA STREET, SUITE 400
DENVER, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P254342.US.02

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

YANIV VAN SPIER

SIGNATURE:

/Yaniv Van Spier/

DATE SIGNED:

02/09/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_Krull_to_Core_Health#page1.tif
source=Assignment_Krull_to_Core_Health#page?2.tif
source=Assignment_Krull_to_Core_Health#page3.tif
source=Assignment_Krull_to_Core_Health#page4.tif

504220906

PATENT

REEL: 041216 FRAME: 0186




PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Mark A. Krull, an individual (hereinafter “ASSIGNOR?”), have invented
certain new and useful improvements for which I am named as the inventor for the patents
(hereinafter the “Patents”) and patent applications (hereinafter the “Patent Applications™)
directed to the improvements listed on attached Schedule 2.1(a).

WHEREAS, Core Health & Fitness, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company with
offices at 4400 NE 77th Avenue, Suite 300, Vancouver, WA 98662 (hereinafter “ASSIGNEE”)
desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed and
claimed in the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that he has sold, assigned, and
transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer nunc pro tunc as of
December 31, 2012 (the “Effective Date”), unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal
representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to (a) said
Patents; (b) said Patent Applications; (c) all Patents that may hereafter be granted based on said
Patent Applications; (d) any and all divisions, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions,
continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions based on said Patent Applications; (¢) any
and all reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, and extensions based on said Patents; (f) all rights
of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter
be filed for said Patents or Patent Applications in any country or countries foreign to the United
States or any international patent authority, including any PCT applications claiming priority to
the Patents or Patent Applications and any applications or issued patents based on any PCT
applications for the improvements; and (g) the right to sue for and recover damages for any past
infringement of the Patents or Patent Applications.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United
States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue
patents on applications as aforesaid, (a) to transfer all Patent Applications and Patents to
ASSIGNEE as assignee of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may
direct; and (b) to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements and all Letters Patents resulting
from the Patents or Patent Applications to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and
assigns, in accordance with the terms of this patent assignment.

BIP Docket No.: 1001.8.012 Patent Assignment
Page 1
PATENT
REEL: 081278 FRAME: 0887



b 3
INTESTIMONY WHEREQF, 1 hereunto set my hand and seal this &N day of

Semt 2013
;

STATEOF | exa§ |
COUNTY OF Copatsy |

~
Sonboa. bdnols T hal .
On endeaifddg J8405 before me, T

SAA RAAL

Mark A, Krull

Date: Se %«(% N Rl
. an}‘;: x.,,,g.»-“‘

s

f
H

st % Phosas 8 . notary public,

¥
H

personally apf)ém‘ad who proved to me on the besis of satisfactory’evidence 1o be the person
whose name 13 subseribed o the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she
executed the same in histher authorized capacity, and that by signature on the instrument the
person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted executed the instrument.

[ certify under PENALTY QF PERIURY under the laws of the State of
that the foregoing paragraph is true and comect.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL)

TN »
SENPR AR

A

rry

Y COMM. BXP /17417

BIP Docket Moo 1001.8.012

SN
o

. T xis

§ EMde

L

d
¥
E T
N -‘? Y e ey

£ & N o &
SF Notary Signature
< ¥

FPatent Assignment
Page 2
PATENT
REEL: 081278 FRAME: 0388



Schedule 2.1(a) Acquired First Patent Rights (2 pages)

PATENTS

Pat. No.

8,287,438
7,981,012
7,648,448
7,625,322

7,621,855
7,614,983

7,547,268
7,497,814
7,497,813
7,387,597
7,300,390
7,291,098
7,264,578

7,128,697
7,128,696
7,077,790
7,066,867

7,060,011
6,997,856
6,974,405
6,899,661
6,896,645
6,872,173

BIP Docket No.: 1001.8.012

Ser. No.

13/385,238
11/824,271
12/214,322
11/901,784

11/029,845
11/983,213

11/453,295
11/899,368
11/476,988
11/652,950
10/941,339
11/410,774
11/301,671

10/863,050
10/428,178
10/824,338
10/270,787

10/843,841
10/445,115
10/848,778
10/682,265
10/144,338
10/116,344

Title of Invention

Adjustable weight exercise methods and apparatus
Exercise weight selection methods and apparatus
Weight selection methods and apparatus

Exercise weight adjustment methods and
apparatus

Exercise dumbbell methods and apparatus
Apparatus for adjusting weight resistance to
exercise

Exercise resistance methods and apparatus
Adjustable weight exercise dumbbell

Method for adjusting weight resistance to exercise
Weight selection methods and apparatus

Weight selection methods and apparatus

Exercise dumbbell methods and apparatus
Exercise resistance method using an adjustable
weight dumbbell

Exercise weight selection methods and apparatus
Adjustable mass exercise apparatus and methods
Adjustable weight exercise methods and apparatus
Methods and apparatus for adjusting weight
resistance to exercise

Exercise resistance methods and apparatus
Adjustable weight exercise methods and apparatus
Exercise resistance methods and apparatus
Exercise resistance methods and apparatus
Exercise resistance methods and apparatus
Adjustable dumbbell methods and apparatus

Patent Assignment
Page 3
PATENT
REEL: 081276 FRAME: 0889



Pat. No.

Ser. No.

6,855,097
6,746,381
6,733,424
6,719,674

6,679,816
6,629,910
6,540,650
6,416,446
6,402,666
6,322,481
6,033,350
D500,820,
7,914,424

7,112,163
7,029,425

6,350,221

10/127,050
09/745,823
09/796,220
10/345,427

10/171,522
09/519,269
09/575,785
09/246,825
09/747,214
09/290.144
08/939,845
D/187,305

12/151,241

10/345,428
10/428,179

09/374,147

Title of Invention (and code name)

Adjustable mass exercise methods and apparatus
Exercise weight selection methods and apparatus
Exercise resistance methods and apparatus
Adjustable weight exercise methods and
apparatus

Adjustable weight exercise methods and
apparatus

Adjustable weight exercise apparatus

Weight selection methods and apparatus
Selectorized dumbbell

Adjustable weight exercise methods and
apparatus

Adjustable weight exercise methods and
apparatus

Exercise resistance methods and apparatus
Selectorized Dumbbell Handle

Methods and apparatus for supporting
selectorized dumbbells

Stands for supporting exercise dumbbells
Methods and apparatus for supporting exercise
dumbbells

Convertible exercise apparatus with body
supporting element

PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/385,237, filed February 3, 2012 and any resulting patent(s)
U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/836,908, filed March 15, 2013 and any resulting patent(s)

BIP Docket No.: 1001.8.012

RECORDED: 09/00/20132

Patent Assignment
Page 4
PATENT
REEL: 081276 FRAME: 03890



