# 504220906 02/09/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4267583

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT							
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT						
EFFECTIVE DATE:			12/31/2012						
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA								
			Name			Execution Date			
MARK A. KRULL							09/06/2013	3	
	ΑΤΑ								
Name:		HEAL	TH & FITNE	SS, LLC					
Street Address:		4400 NE 77TH AVENUE							
Internal Address:	SUITE	SUITE 300							
City:		VANCOUVER							
State/Country:		WASHINGTON							
Postal Code:	98662								
Property TypeApplication Number:1515		1515 <sup>-</sup>	Number 1054						
CORRESPONDENCE									
Fax Number:	DATA								
Correspondence will using a fax number, i									ent
Email:		van.s	pier.yaniv@dorsey.com						
•			V VAN SPIER						
			SEY & WHITNEY LLP						
			WEWATTA STREET, SUITE 400 /ER, COLORADO 80202						
			-						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			P254342.US.02						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			YANIV VAN SPIER						
SIGNATURE:			/Yaniv Van Spier/						
DATE SIGNED:			02/09/2017						
Total Attachments: 4									
source=Assignment_Kru		_							
source=Assignment_Kru		—							
source=Assignment_Kru	un_to_Cor	е_неа	auri#page3.tlf						

source=Assignment\_Krull\_to\_Core\_Health#page4.tif

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Mark A. Krull, an individual (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), have invented certain new and useful improvements for which I am named as the inventor for the patents (hereinafter the "Patents") and patent applications (hereinafter the "Patent Applications") directed to the improvements listed on attached Schedule 2.1(a).

WHEREAS, Core Health & Fitness, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company with offices at 4400 NE 77th Avenue, Suite 300, Vancouver, WA 98662 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed and claimed in the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that he has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer *nunc pro tunc* as of December 31, 2012 (the "Effective Date"), unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to (a) said Patents; (b) said Patent Applications; (c) all Patents that may hereafter be granted based on said Patent Applications; (d) any and all divisions, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, continuations, substitutions, and extensions based on said Patents; (f) all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said Patent Applications and any applications or issued patents based on any PCT applications claiming priority to the Patents or Patent Applications and any applications or issued patents based on any PCT applications for the improvements; and (g) the right to sue for and recover damages for any past infringement of the Patents or Patent Applications.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, (a) to transfer all Patent Applications and Patents to ASSIGNEE as assignee of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may direct; and (b) to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements and all Letters Patents resulting from the Patents or Patent Applications to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this patent assignment.

Patent Assignment Page 1 PATENT REEL: 0**31276** FRAME: 0**8**87

BIP Docket No.: 1001.8.012

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this  $\frac{6\pm 1}{5}$  day of <u>5ept.</u> 2013.

MAKIL

Mark A. Krull Date: Sept. 6,2013

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF COMAS SS.

On Section here 6, 20(3) before me, house Thomas Tr, notary public, personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of  $\frac{\ell \times 2}{2}$  that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

RAYMOND THOMAS JR. NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS MY COMM, EXP 5/17/17

Notary Signature

Patent Assignment Page 2 PATENT REEL: 0**31276** FRAME: 0**8**88

BIP Docket No.: 1001.8.012

### Schedule 2.1(a) Acquired First Patent Rights (2 pages)

#### **PATENTS**

<u>Pat. No.</u>	<u>Ser. No.</u>	Title of Invention
8,287,438	13/385,238	Adjustable weight exercise methods and apparatus
7,981,012	11/824,271	Exercise weight selection methods and apparatus
7,648,448	12/214,322	Weight selection methods and apparatus
7,625,322	11/901,784	Exercise weight adjustment methods and
		apparatus
7,621,855	11/029,845	Exercise dumbbell methods and apparatus
7,614,983	11/983,213	Apparatus for adjusting weight resistance to
		exercise
7,547,268	11/453,295	Exercise resistance methods and apparatus
7,497,814	11/899,368	Adjustable weight exercise dumbbell
7,497,813	11/476,988	Method for adjusting weight resistance to exercise
7,387,597	11/652,950	Weight selection methods and apparatus
7,300,390	10/941,339	Weight selection methods and apparatus
7,291,098	11/410,774	Exercise dumbbell methods and apparatus
7,264,578	11/301,671	Exercise resistance method using an adjustable
		weight dumbbell
7,128,697	10/863,050	Exercise weight selection methods and apparatus
7,128,696	10/428,178	Adjustable mass exercise apparatus and methods
7,077,790	10/824,338	Adjustable weight exercise methods and apparatus
7,066,867	10/270,787	Methods and apparatus for adjusting weight
		resistance to exercise
7,060,011	10/843,841	Exercise resistance methods and apparatus
6,997,856	10/445,115	Adjustable weight exercise methods and apparatus
6,974,405	10/848,778	Exercise resistance methods and apparatus
6,899,661	10/682,265	Exercise resistance methods and apparatus
6,896,645	10/144,338	Exercise resistance methods and apparatus
6,872,173	10/116,344	Adjustable dumbbell methods and apparatus

<u>Pat. No.</u>	<u>Ser. No.</u>	Title of Invention (and code name)
6,855,097 6,746,381	10/127,050 09/745,823	Adjustable mass exercise methods and apparatus Exercise weight selection methods and apparatus
6,733,424	09/796,220	Exercise resistance methods and apparatus
6,719,674	10/345,427	Adjustable weight exercise methods and apparatus
6,679,816	10/171,522	Adjustable weight exercise methods and apparatus
6,629,910	09/519,269	Adjustable weight exercise apparatus
6,540,650	09/575,785	Weight selection methods and apparatus
6,416,446	09/246,825	Selectorized dumbbell
6,402,666	09/747,214	Adjustable weight exercise methods and apparatus
6,322,481	09/290.144	Adjustable weight exercise methods and apparatus
6,033,350	08/939,845	Exercise resistance methods and apparatus
D500,820,	D/187,305	Selectorized Dumbbell Handle
7,914,424	12/151,241	Methods and apparatus for supporting selectorized dumbbells
7,112,163	10/345,428	Stands for supporting exercise dumbbells
7,029,425	10/428,179	Methods and apparatus for supporting exercise dumbbells
6,350,221	09/374,147	Convertible exercise apparatus with body supporting element

#### PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/385,237, filed February 3, 2012 and any resulting patent(s) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/836,908, filed March 15, 2013 and any resulting patent(s)

Patent Assignment Page 4 PATENT REEL: 0**31276** FRAME: 0**390** 

BIP Docket No.: 1001.8.012

RECORDED: 09/09/2013